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.• 
San f l )•• 

George H. Hunker, Esq. 
Hunker, Fedric & Higginbotham, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1337 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Re: Grace - Atlantic Well #1 
Township 22 South, Range 26 East, 
Section 24, South one half, Ed County, 
New Mexico; NMOCC Order # R-4432 

Dear George: 

In view of our telephone conversations of yesterday, 
I felt it best to respond in writing as you suggested to the most 
recent developments as indicated by you on the phone. 

When I talked to you yesterday morning, I was 
under the clear impression that you and your clients wish to meet 
with Mr. and Mrs. Grace and El Paso Natural Gas in order to 
resolve any differences remaining between the parties with 
reference to an operating agreement and in order to comply with 
the obvious wishes of the Oil and Gas Commission that we get 
together and work out some feasible and reasonable arrangement 
with reference to the release of the escrowed funds in the American 
Bank of Carlsbad, 

When you called me back on Tuesday afternoon, the 
situation had apparently changed completely and your clients were 
not willing to meet with Mr. and Mrs. Grace or with El Paso 
Natural Gas to resolve the current dilemma. 

I am somewhat at a loss to understand the attitude 
and behavior of your clients and this situation has reoccurred on 
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several occasions. In August you w i l l recall we had a telephone 
conversation and it was my clear understanding that your clients 
wished to reach a settlement with reference to an equitable 
operating agreement which we had previously forwarded to you and 
you indicated that you would have to check with your clients before 
giving final approval to the form of the operating agreement submitted. 
At that time you indicated you felt we were not far apart in settlement 
of this matter and it seemed to me from our phone conversation of 
that Friday in August that a meeting with al l of the parties present, 
including El Paso Natural Gas, would be most f ru i t fu l and hopefully 
conclusive of the differences between the Graces and Joe Don and Dan. 

We had a further conversation on that date in which you 
indicated that you thought such a meeting was imperative and that 
you certainly would arrange to be present even though it meant cancelling 
several appointments; however, late the same day you called me back 
and informed me that Dan absolutely would not meet with us and 
El Paso Natural Gas. I was given no explanation as to Mr. Hannifan's 
refusal and frankly I could not understand then, nor can I now, the 
fact that when you and I discuss the matter we seem to be in agreement 
as to what needs to be done, then after you check with your clients 
the situation seems to radically change and they are unwilling to meet 
with the Graces and El Paso Natural Gas in an effort to resolve this 
situation. 

In a letter of August you further indicated a willingness 
to consider other settlement possibilities and I had every hope tin t we 
would be able to reach a final agreement. Thereafter, on August 14, you 
wrote to me rescinding your previous offer and stated "although my 
letter to you dated August 9, 1973, might be construed as indicating that 
the parties are attempting a settlement, such a construction was not 
intended nor would it be appropriate under the circumstances." 

I am afraid this has been your clients' consistent 
position and your changing position which I am afraid is due to their 
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to follow your good advices, and which leaves me at a loss to know 
whence to proceed from here. 

Since the Order of the Commission requires we get 
together and make arrangements to release the funds: 

"(13) That any funds derived from the sale of 
gas from the subject well after 7 o'clock a.m. 
June 26, 1973, attributable to D. L . Hannifin and 
Joe Cook, and held in escrow by American Bank of 
Carlsbad shall be released to said Hannifin and 
Cook and Michael P. Grace I I as to future arrangements , 
escrow, bonding or whatever may be satisfactory to 
the parties involved, covering the difference, if any, 
between the current sales price of gas from the subject 
well and the future sales price of gas." 

Please give us a letter as to how you wish to accomplish this. I must 
insist that the letter be approved by your clients in order to prevent 
a reoccurrence of their mind changing propensities. 

Kindest personal regards. 

Very truly yours, 

John P. Otto 

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Grace v 
New Mexico Oil and Gas Commission 

P.S. Insofaras your threat to make an application to replace Mr. 
Grace as the operator is concerned, I am unaware of any 
prior experience of either of your clients as an operator. JPO 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

TO WHOM I T MAY CONCERN: 

I , A. L. PORTER, Jr., Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil 

Conservation Coramission do hereby certify that the attached are true 

and correct copies of the well f i l e on the Merland Hell No. 1 located 

in Sec. 24, Township 22 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico, which are on f i l e with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commis­

sion. 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

April 1, 1974 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my hand and notarial seal this 

1st day of April, 1974. 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 

October 28, 1977 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 

87501 

E R T I F I C A T E 

I. R. TRUJILLO 
CHAIRMAN 

LAND COMMISSIONER 

ALEX J. ARMIJO 
MEMBER 

STATE GEOLOGIST 
A. L. PORTER, JR. 

SECRETARY - DIRECTOR 

TO WHOM P.? MAY CONCERN: 

I , A. L. POSTER, J r . , Se c r e t a r y - D i r e c t o r of the New Mexico O i l 

Conservation Commission do hereby c e r t i f y t h a t the attached are t r u e 

and c o r r e c t copies of the w e l l f i l e on the Merland Well No. i located 

i n Sec. 24, Township 2 2 South, Range 26 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico, which are on f i l e w i t h the Nev; Mexico O i l Conservation Commis­

si o n . 

A. L. PORTER, J r . 
Secr e t a r y - D i r e c t o r 

A p r i l 1, v 74 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I nave a f f i x e d my hand and n o t a r i a l seal t h i s 

1st day o:: A p r i l , 1974. 

My Commission Expires: 

October 23, 1977 

Notarv Public 
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t 

. 3 , 

H D O F i C ~ 

O; ' _ I 
G A :i 

^ - ^ O a A V I O H O F F c z 
Gc- j r a i a r 

N M £ X ! C O O i i _ C O N S E R V A T I O N E M I S S I O N 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWAbuE 
AND 

AUTHORIZATION TO T R AN 5P OR TO 1AbjQ, NAT 'JR Ai, GAS 

FEB 2 8 1374 

Fbrm C- tO- t 

Supersedes O l d C-104 a n d 
E i f f f c t l v a 1-1-65 

D. L. H a n n i f i n & uoe Don Cook 

P. O. Box 945, R o s w e l l , Nev/ M e x i c o 88201 
rTT^r500(5) iat Jilicg (C.':ieck proper bo;:) 

O.. G. O. 

- * V ' a l l 

Fvvcorr .plet ion 

Change i n O w n e r s h i 

E C h a r g e In Transpor t e r cf 

O i l Q Dr 

C a s i n g h e a d Gas j j Co;; 

Other (Please explain) 

CASINGHEAD GAS MUST NOT Bx. 
FLAK P.D AFTER . j ^ r . ^ r . j U ^ . ^ 
UV5"AH AN EXCEPTION TO M ^ ^ o b 

I t c h a r t s o f c w n a r s h i o : ; i v a r a m s 
a n u t i d f l r j s s o f p r e v i o u s o w n e r 

ITOlITAiTTEir 

I I . DSSCBCTOH OF Y/ELL ASP LEA 
L e a s e Name 

M e r l a n d 
W a l l No . 

1 
P c o : 1'ame, ,'r.G A i - : . > c r m u l : o : : 

W i l d c a t - De laware 
K i n d of L e a s e 

State , F e d e r a l c r Fe? Fee 
L o c a t i o n 

U n i t L e t t e r J ; 2 0 3 0 r r - Tne S o u t h L h a g r - d 1846 r e e t F r o m T h = East. 

L i n e o : S e c t i o n 24 T o w n s h i p 22S Rcrnqe 26E , N M P M , Eddy C o u n t y 

Karr.e o f A u t h o r i s e d T r a n s p o r t e r o f O i l • j or Condensa t e j ! 

N a v a j o Crude O i l P u r c h a s i n g Co. 
Address {Give address to uhich approved copy of this form is 

SF. Freeman A v e . , A r t e s i a , N . M. 
to be sent) 

88210 
Ncrr.e o f A u t h o r i s e d T r a n s p o r t e r o f C a s i n g h e a d Gas [ ; or D r y Gas [ " J Addiess (Give address to ivhich approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

. 1 - i ' U n i i ! S e c . I f w e l l p roduces c u cr . . rquids , i 1 _ . 
give location of tar.hs. ' u \ 

1 T w o . 1 P.ge. 

' 22 ! 26 
! . . i 

Is gas a c t u a l l y connec t ed? t When 

N o i 

I t t l i i ' 5 P r o d u c t i o n i s c o m r t u n g l e d w i l h t h a t f r o m a n y o t h e r l e a s e o r p o o l , r i v e o o r n m i a g l i a g o r d e r nur r ibe r r 

2V. COAIPLSTiOK DATA, 
1 O i l V e i l 1 G M S Wel l 

Designate Type of Completion — (X) , ' 
' N o w V/ol i 1 "Workover 1 Deeper. 

i X i , 
i 1 

' P l u g P ' i c ' i 1 Same R e s ' v . 1 D i f f . R e s ' . 
I 1 

i i l 
: i 

D a t i Spuridad 

1-24-74 
D a t e C o m p l . R e a d y to p r o d . 

2 - 2 5 - 7 4 
T o t a l D e p t h 

4518 
P . B . T . D . 

4488 
Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc., 

3174 GR 
Name of p r o d u c i n g ^ 'crmatioi- . 

Delaware 
T o o G i l / G a s p c / 

4454 
T u b i n g D e p t h 

4375 

4454 - 56 & 4458-64 
D e o t h C a s i n g Shos 

4518 

TU3SNS, CAiiiHG, AND CS.ViJrHNO RECORD 
H O L E S l i l u C A S I N G - i T U 3 I N S S I Z E D E P T H S E T S A C K S C E M E N T 

12% 8 5/8 375 250 
7 7/8 5 % 4518 1 " ' 450 

2 3 /8 4 3 7 b 

TEST DATA AND BZQUiST TOP, ALLOWABLE (Test mutt be after rjcsvsry of total volume of load oil and b-. fqua! to or txtitd top ali-
OIL WFT.f., ol>i« for ihis depth cr ba jo- full It hours) 

D a t a / ' t r -G N » w C i l Hur. T o T a n k s 

2 - 2 5 - 7 4 
15et» ef Tost 1 Producing Method (Flow, purr.?, ;:;.-> l i f t , tie,) 

2 - 2 6 - 7 4 i F l o w i n g 
L m 3th o f T s s t 

5 h r s . 
Tub.ir.-5 p :•>.•)-sura 

400 ; . 
Cc.ii .- .rj p ; » « » v f » 

550 
Chores 

1 6 / 6 4 
Actual P-o.i, Dv.fin.'; Taal 

38 BO 
O U - 3 b ! r i . •' _ 

38 ^ -
'.Vasar - d b l g . 

None 
G a s - M C F 

145 MCFPD 

GAS AEL1 
A o f i c i P r j d , T * s t - M C ~ / 0 L e n g t h of T s a t G r c y i t y o l C o n a » n » a t » 

Testing J.ist>od fpi'tct, buck pr.) Tubing Proa JUTS { 3iiO£-i3!') C;::.-lir,Q p r^ r j ^ ' . t r t j ^ » > a t r - « - i a ) Chokj Siza 

VL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

I h * r s h y c a r t i f y t h a t t h o ru!<53 a n d r e g u l a t i o c n o f t h e O i l C o o a s r v a t i o n 
C o m m i o >'.on h a v e b s e n c o v n ? U * d w i t h « n d t h n t t h > i n f o r r n a t t o n s ^ v « n 
a b o v e i a t r u a a n d c o m p i e t * t o t h * b a s t o f ray : < n o w t - i d j « .-iad b . ; i L s f , 

A i . : 
(Signaf+ri) 

Co-Owner 

F e b r u a r y 28 , 1974 
(Dr.t-j 

A P i - M ' l V K D 

3 Y 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FEB 2 8 1974 

T I T L E 

T h i s f o r m i-3 t o b a f i l e d i n c o m p U i n c a w i t h R U L E t 1 0 4 . 

3f t h i « 5:3 a r s q u s s t f o r s l l o w a b l a t o r a B t s w l y d r i l l s o r d o « p * r . *• 

w s l l , t h i a f o r m m u s t b » sccc r r , ? s r i i s . -d b y a t a b u l a t i o n o f t h a « J » v l J i t i c : 

t i i t n u , ; 3 n o n t h * w s l l i a » c c o « i » « c > w i t h 3 U L S i l l . 

A l l a u c t i o n * o f t h i s f o r a i a n » t b # f l i i j d c a t c o a p l ^ t a i y f o r a l l " 

i b l * o n n a w a n d r e c o m ? l 9 t o < i » » H J . 

F i U o u t o n l y S a c t l o n * I , 11, ! U . a r a V J t o r c b * a s « i o f o w . n « 
w i l l n a m * o r n a m b e r , o r t r a n s p o r t s o r o t b * r 3 « c h c h a n j * o f c c n d l t l o r . . 



N^MCNIEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSiP^t. 

WEU OCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION -AT 

A l l d i s t a n c e s must be f r o m the ou te r bounda r i e s of the S e c t i o n . 

Form C - 1 0 2 
Supe r sedes C-128 
E f f e c t i v e 1-1-65 

Me r $ ® n ci 
U a i t L e t t e r 

J 
S e c t i o n 

"2. y-
T o w n s h i p 

Z "2. 2 ^ 5 
A c t u a l F c o t a q e L o c a t i o n o f WeU: 

/ h Ur e and fee t f r o m the £ r 2̂ 5 7~ l i n e 

G r o u n d L e v e l E l e v : 

3 / 7 ^ 
P r o d u c i n g F o r m a t i o n P o o ! 

O ^ /fr IAJ a *• d, Wf id C & ~t~ 
D e d i c a t e d Acreaq-

D 
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

a C E 1 V E D 
3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli­

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? r T p g ^ g 1074 

[ [ Yes j | INo If answer is "yes ' ' type of consolidation 
LJ. I J . t -

I f answer is "no," l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been"'consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) ; 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l until a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unti l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

I 

M < <- J « n J 
• u 

Q 

O *7 ts> 

cpsp 
19 8 0 2 3 I C 25 4 0 2 0 0 0 150C 

CERTI FICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con-

ta'med herein is true and complete ta the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

C o m p a n y 

£ - 1 5 - 7 <4 

/ hernby certify that the we/I location 

shown on this plat v>o7 plotted fr":nffie!d 

notes of actual surveys 'tn*jde> by rre or 

under my supervr's/.iri, and that th** same 

ia true and correct ^o ; fhz: best of rr.y 

knowledge and Se/.^-/. • ' : i ' * 

D a t e Surveyed 

Z - 7 - 7 * 
R e g i s t e r e d P r o f e s s i o n a l E n g i n e e r 

a n a / o r L a n d S u r v e y o r 

C e r t i f i c a t e N o i * 

9 Z f 



t 1 
• S A N T A F E i . 1 

F I L E i ' 1 
1 U . S . G . S . j 1 
I 

L A N D O F F I C E j 1 
1 

O P E R A T O R I / i i 

NEW M c X i C O O I L - C O N S E R V A T I O N COMM> JN 

iWELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

5a . I a d i c c t e T y p e o i L e a s e 

Stat* i j , Fee 

5. S ta te G i ! & Gas L e a s e N o . 

1 V £ D 

i a , T Y P E O r W E L L 

b . T Y P E O F C O M P L E T I O N 

W E L L- i± I OVER L I 

W E L L j X ] 
GAS I 
W E L L I 

PLUS j 
3ACK G G. C. 

7. U n i t Acjrserr iect Name 

8. F o r m or L e a s e N a m e 

Merland 
2 . Name#oi O p e r a t o r 

D. L. Hannifin and Joe Don Cook ^ 
3. " A d d r e s s o f O p e r a t o r 

P. 0. Box 945, Roswell, New Mexico °I 

9. WeU No. 

1 
10. F i e l d and p o o l , or W i l d c a t 

W i l d c a t 
4 . L o c a t i o n o f V/e i i 

J 2030 South 1846 
UNIT LEtTF.5 LOCATEO FEET FROM THS LINE AND FEET FSOM 

E a s t - 24 
T l i - L I N E OPT S E C . 

22S 
TWP. ROC. 

26E 
15. D a t e Spudded 

1-24-74 
16, D a t e T . D . R e a c h e d 

2 - 1 3 - 7 4 
17. Date Corrrol. (Ready Co Prod.) 

2 - 2 6 - 7 4 
18. Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

3174 Gr 
19. E l e v . C a s h i n j h e a d 

3176 
JO. T o t a i D e p t h 

4518 
2 1 . P l u g B a c k T . D . 2 2 . I f M u l t i p l e C o m p l . , H o w 

Many 

No 

2 3 . I n t e r v a l s , R o t a r y T o o l s 
D r i l l e d B y , „ . _ 

£ ! Tota l 

C a b l e T o o l s 

2 4 . P r o d u c i n g I n t e r v a l s ) , c j t h i s co rnp le t i a r i — T o p , B o t t o m , Name 

4454-4464 Delaware 

2 5 . Was D i r e c t i o n a l Survey \ 
M a d e 

Yes 
2 5 . T y p e E l e c t r i c a n d Othe r L o c s R u n 

L a t e r l o g , BHC A c o u s t i l o g 
27. V/as W e l l C o r e d 

No 
28 . CASING RECORD (Report al i strings set in weii) 

C A S I N G S I Z E V? El G H T L B . / r i . D E P T H S E T H O L E S I Z E C E M E N T I N G R E C O R D A M O U N T P U L L E D 

8 5 / 8 20 375 12% 250 s k s 
5 1 / 2 15 . 5 4 5 1 8 7 7 / 8 450 s k s 

2 9 , L iNER RECORD 3 0 . TUBING RECORD 

S I Z E T O P j B O T T O M S A C K S C E M E N T S C R E E N S i Z E 
I 

D E P T H S E T j P A C K E R S E T 

- -1 . 

i : -
1 " 

' -•- .... 
! 

31. Perforation Record (Interval, size and number) . ^ 

t / j f S H - 5 ( e H^ P^. _ 
32 . ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC. 

DEPTH INTERVAL 

4 4 5 4 - 4 4 6 4 
A M O U N T A M D K!MD M A T E R I A L U S E D 

500 g a l mud a c i d 

33. PRODUCTION 

Date First Production 

2 - 2 5 - 7 4 
Production Method (Flowing, gas l i f t , pumping — Size and type pump) 

F l o w i n g 
Well Status (Prod, or Sk-^t-in) 

P r o d u c i n g 
Date of Test 

2 - 2 6 - 7 4 
Hot."-rs Tested 

5 h r s 
Choke Size 

16/64 
Prod'n. For OU — Bbl . Gas — MCF Water — B b l . j Gas — C i ! Ratio 

Test Period̂  | 38 BO j 145MCFPD| None j 
Flew Tubing Press. 

400 
Carina Pressure 

550 
Calculated 24- O i l — Bbl . Gas — MCF Water — Bbl . 
H o u r R a , " _ > | l 8 2 . 4 | 145 | None 

Oil Gravity — API (Corr.) 

42 .5 
34, Disposition of Gas (Sold? used for fuel, vented, e t c ) 

F l a r e d John W. N e e l d 
3 5 . L i s t c f A t t a c h m e n t s 

L*ivil'--"irrm!k 
36. / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

-
T I T L E 2 -z$ ,' / 

;• 



"This form is to ba f i l ed with the appr ite Dis t r ic t Of f i ce of the Ccm-'r.ission not later t in days after the completion o£ any newly-dri l led o r 
deepened wel l . It shall be accompanist, one copy of al l elec-o-ical and radio-actlvity logs run on the well and a summary o£ all" Special tests con­
ducted, Including d r i l l stem tests. A l l depths reported shall be measured depths. In the case of directionally dr i l led wel ls , true ver t ica l depths shal l 
also be reported. For multiple completions. Items 30 through 34 shall be reported for each zone. The form Is to be f i l e d in qulntuplicate except on 
state land, where six copies are required. See Rule 110 5. 

INDICATE FORMATION' TOPS IN CONFORMANCE WITH GEOGRAPHICAL SECTION OF STATE 

Southeastern New Mexico Northwestern New Mexico 

Anhy 
Salt 
Salt 
Yates 
7 Rivers. 
Queen 

T. 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T. 

T . 

T 

B . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . G r a y b u r g . 

San A n d r e s . 

G l o r i e t a 

Paddock 

B l i n e b r y 

T u b b 

D r i n k a r d 

A b o 

W o l f c a m p . 

Penn 

C a n y o n . 

Strawn _ 

A toka _ 

Mis s 

D e v o n i a n . 

I \ S i l u r i a n 

T Montoya _ 

F. Simpson _ 

I " . McKee 

E l l enbu rge r -

Gr. Wash 

Gran i te 

C i s c o ( B o u g h C ) . 

T . 

T . 

T . D e l a w a r e Sand . 

T . Bone Spr ings — 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T. 

T. 

T . 

T . P o i n t L o o k o u t . 

. T. Mancos 

T. G a l l u p 

Ojo Alamo 

K i r t l a n d - F n i i t l a n d . 

P i c t u r e d C l i f f s 

C l i f f House 

Menefee 

. Ease Greenhorn . 

T . Dakota 

/ ^ i / " 

T. 

T. 

T . 

. T . 

. T . 

. T . 

. T. 

Morr i son -

T o d i l t o — 

Entrada _ 

Wingate — 

C h i n l e 

P e r m i a n 

Penn. " A " . 

T . Penn . " B " . 

T . P e n n . " C " . 

P e n n . " D " . 

L » e a d v i l l e _ 

Mad i son 

E l b e r t 

T. 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . McCracken 

T . I g n a c i o Q t z t e . 

T. G r a n i t e 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

T . 

F O R M A T I O N RECORD (A t tach cdd i t iono l sheets i f necessary) 

Thickness 
in Feet 

Formation T o Thickness: 
i n Feet 

Formation 

a 

/» Palis' if Js£>irf /V. 'I-i 



F L U ; D S A M P L E D A T A 

1 50 
Dare 2-11-74 

Ticket 
Number 6 3 1 0 4 9 It 

Samples-•' Assure- -P.S.I.G. ct Surface 

Recover/: Cu. Fr. Gas 

cc. Oil 

cc. Wcte.-

cc. M u d 

Gravity 

Gas/Oil Rat io . 

Tot . 

Kind 
c i j ob OPEN HOLE 

Hall iburton 
District l O V I M G T O M 

Tester M R . C A S T E L L C W Witness M R . H A N N I F I N 

API © - TO-

Drilling 
Ccnr.-cctor CACTUS DRILLING COMPANY M L 

E Q U I P M E N T & H O L E D A T A 

-cu. f f . /bbt. 

Recovery Water 

Recovery M.ud 

Recovery M u d Filtrate 

M.ud Pit Sample 

Mud Pit Somple Filtrate 

RESISTIVITY 

© 

@ 

CHLORIDE 
CONTENT 

rc-rr.alicn Tested. 

Elevation 

.Delaware i 

. © 

. * F . . 

, °F. . 

°F. . 

. °F . . 

. °F. . 

Net Productive InrervoL J21 
_ c t . 

-Ft. 

_ppm 
A;I Depths Measured Fm™ Rotary Table 
Total Depth 4 5 0 8 ' 

_ppm 

_ppm 

-ppm 

Mud Weight 10.3 . v i s . 37 

Main Hole/Casing Size 7 7 / 8 " 

Drill Collar Length 5 4 0 ' 

Dril i 'Pipe Length 3 8 7 7 ' 

Packer Depth(s) MA2±=AM&± 

\.o.JL32L 
i n 3 ' - : . ' ;T ; 

-cp Depth Tester Valve- 4417-L 
—Ft. 

_ F t . 

TYPE AMOUNT 
Cushion 

Depth Back 
Ft. Pres. Valve 

Surface 

_g£22.k° 1" Adj-
Bottom 
Choke 2JA1 

Recovered ] 2 0 0 Feet of m i i d 

Recovered 8 4 0 Jgg^£Loiud_and o i l 

Recovered 2 1 9 7 Feet of o i l and gas 

Recovered ] 8 0 Chloride 155,000 - 1.177 
T r r ^ 4 5 7 u 0 T T 

Recovered Feet of 

Remarks SEE PRODUCTION TEST-DATA SHEET 

TEMPERATURE 
Gc.UG2.No. ] 5 3 5 Gauge No. 3 5 

A 5 04. -EL 

Gauge No. o 

1 2 Hour Clock 

Est. F. ! Blanked Off Np 

2 4 Hour Clock Hour Clock 

Blanked O f ^ e S Blanked Off 

Too! A./.',. 

Opened 6 : 3 5 P.M. 

Actual PR °F. Pressures Pressures 

Opened 

Bypass 

A . M . 

1 : 2 7 P-M. 

init ial Hydrostcric 1381 
Office 

.2359. 2351 .233! 

Reported 

Minutes 

Computed 

Minutes 

" 2 Flow ' 
-V.-

Initial 

Final 
-I3_3_ J 6 1 
JUL -331 

121 
271 

J M . 
ML 20. 22 

Closed in J i l l -2111 
15 Flow 

Initial JI21 
20.91 

Final JiBl 3&L 

JML 92. 91 
1 2 1 
-27JL 12fL 111 

Closed in J2JH -2QS1 2021 2Q82 1S1 1 1 
1 | Flaw 

Initial 

Final 

Closed in 

1-i.nal Hydrostatic J23.8LL _225J5_ . 2 1 i 5 _ 

FORMATION TEST DATA LITTLE'* i l * ' ' * t •* *. - I 



j Casing perf:;.— — Bottom choke. 

j Gai gravity Oi! gravity 

; Spec. gravity Chlorides 

.'MD1CAT2 TY?S A X .5 S i n : 0 . : GAS MSASUJtlNG DsVICz U3-D. 

Data ! 1 , 
Chaka Surrcce 

T i m j c m . c . Pressure 
2 3 asi p.m. I 1 ^ 

Gcs 
Rate 
MCF 

Liquid 
Roto 
SPD 

J 

! 
Remarks j 

05:35 1/15' 0 Ooened too l w i t h a f a i r blow ' 

1 05:40 1/4" 8 Good blew j 
! 
i 05:50 

1) 

45 Gas a t surface I 
j 
i 

1 06:55 
l l 

50 Closed tool i 
i 

! 08:25' 
l l 

0 Reooened too l w i th a qood blow 

08:45 1. 

50 Gas 

08:55 i i 

50 

1 
i 

. ! 

09:05 1: 
50 

i 
i 

r,q • 20 i i 
45 „ 

i OQ•35 u 
80 

i 

i 09:50 
II 

5 n 
„ 

j 
0 c i-55 

I ! "! ^5 
i 
J 

F 1 u id a t surface -

> 09-57 1' r '* ^ ^ ^ 

" T O - 0 0 3 / 8 " 70 Oi l and nas 
1 

-•o-o" 100 "V .— 

10:10 50 

10:15 11 90 " ' i 11 

10:20 70 

10:27 j 55 
-. / 

„ Closed too l 

13:27 i Pul led too l loose 

| Star ted out o f hole 

13:40 t Dropped 1%" fTu t ted bar , unable to 

j i 
Circusatmo sub 9u 1 shear oen, droooed 2 more 1 7/8" f l u t t e 

— . above r.ool bars , unable to shear pen. Loaded d r i 1 — . 

nine w i th mud, s t a r t ed out o f ho le . 

P R O D U C T I O N T E S T DATA 
v • 

3 / C " Surf, temp *F Ticket NJn 6 3 1 0 4 9 

_ G O R 

4>pm Res @ *F 



Lic^.vj Production 

i S.T. Gau-a Nu.-nbsrs 35 i i c ke t N u m b e r 531049 

| i n i t i a l H y d r o s t a t i c 

P :•: ij, s u rl £ 

3175 ^ | i n i t i a l H y d r o s t a t i c 2359 2334 Elevo.tio.-i 3175 ^ 
' f i n a l H y d r o s t a t i c 2355 2331 1st F low b b i s . / d r j y 

Initial Time 151 154 I n d i c o t e d -> • r-, ^ - r- t l . , . 
p,.,--. . 2 n 0 r l o w 3 D D bb ls . /c -y 

1st F low F ina l ?? 33! 3?7 3 r d F low 

Qcsed In Pressure 2133 2007 D r i l l C o l i c - L e n g t h 540 tt-
i n i t i a l 1 i m e 329 32? Dr i l l C o l l a r i .D . j ? ? 5 In. 

2 n d F low F ina l 11R 976 970 D r i l l P ipe Fac to r 0.01084 bbls./ft. 
Closed In Pressure 179 2091 2 OR"? Ho le S i r e 7.875 in. 

I n i t i a l T i m e Foo tage T e s t e d ~ | \ ! p t JZ... .... 
1 n . 3 Ibs./sal . 3 r d F l o w F ina l M u d W e i g h t 

JZ... .... 
1 n . 3 Ibs./sal . 

C losed I n Pressure V i scos i t y , O i l or V / c t e r 2.7 c? 
1st O i l A P I G r a v i t y 42.5 -

E x t r a p o l a t e d 

^ t ^ - i ^ Pr-^s p ure 
2 n d 2120 2111 W a t e r Spec i f i c G^cv i t y 

3 r d T e m p e r a t u r e P < t ^ 100 ' F 

1st _ 
Slope P / 1 0 ' 2 n d 2003 ]Q94 

3 r d _ 
s^rrn-kv The ca lcu la ted f 1 ow ra te was estab l ished usinq 66 minutes of pressure chanqe 

dur inq the second f low per iod p r i o r to the wel l f low inq l i q u i d to the su r face . 
The orocedure was necessary since no f low ra te was estab l ished dur inq the t e s t . 

S U M M A R Y 
3 . T . Gauge No ] 6 3 5 

4499' 
D e p t h 

8 . T . G c u g e N o . 3 5 

4504' 
D e p t h 

PRODUCT EQUATION FIRST SECCNO THIRD FIRST SECOND THIRD ; UNITS 

p r o d u c t i o n 
Q _ 1440 R 

t 355 355 
bb ls . 
d a y 

T r c n s m i s s a b i i i l y 
i 

Kh _ 162.6 Q 
493.40 494.33 

m d . f t . 

cp 

i n d i c a t e d F low 
C a p a c i t y 

Kh = -5- ' 1332.1 1334.7 m d . f t . 

A v e r a g e E f f e c t i v e 

P e r m e a b i l i t y 

k- K h 

— m d . A v e r a g e E f f e c t i v e 

P e r m e a b i l i t y K ' = "TT- 111.015 I l l . 2 2 6 m d . 

D o m c j e R a t i o DR = . 133 - P s ~ p f 

m 1.79 1.785 ~ 

T h e o r e t i c a l P a t e n t i c l 
- .v /Damcge R e m o v e d 

Qi = Q DR 635 535 
bb ls . 
c a y 

A p p r o x . Rad ius 

1 o f 

j I n v e s t i g a t i o n 

b CT; V Kt or V Kt 0 _ _ f t . A p p r o x . Rad ius 

1 o f 

j I n v e s t i g a t i o n bi CZ; V K i t or V K, r0 124.7 124.8 

*• | P c t e n f i c m e t r i c 
1 Sur face 

' 
Pot. = E i - G D + 2.319?s 

3592 3556 . 
fr. 

\ \ f \ ~ r I f * V . Thc-sc catenations ere be sect upon Ir/oTYicrion furnished by vou e r a token rrzm Dril l Stem Test pressure charts, end ere furnished yoa rcr your 
i > ' J i i v., C._ information. In furn.sh1r.-3 such calculations and evaluations based tr.oroon, H^ii-norton is merely express.ni its. opinion. Yea cgrcc* tnot Hello*..rton 

makes no warranty express cr implied cs to tr,o cccurccy of s-..-h calculations ur opinions, enc' thor Mali.burton sncif not be Ucb-ie tor cny Ic^s or 
damage, whoth j r d u j fo ncQ.'iscncc or otherwise, in connection with such ccJcufctions end opinions. 

INTERPRETATIONS A N D C A L C U L A T I O N S 
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~ 
.-. G - C O P I E S R E C E I V E D 

DISTRIBUTION 

a -4T -\ F E 

F- t L E ; 
U . S . G . S . 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATlQN-.COMMISSiaN,: 

Form C-103. 
Supersedes Old 
C-102 and C-103 
Effect ive 1-1-65 

EB 2 3 1374 
5a, Indicate Type of Lease 

5, State O i l & Gas Lease No* 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - -.T^ * 
( D O N O T U S E T H I S F O R M F O * P R O P O S A L S T O D R I L L OR T O D ^ L P E N O S P L U G B A C K T O A D 1F F E R E N T ~ R E S T S V / O I H . " * -

U S E " A P P L I C A T I O H F O R P E R M I T ( F O R M C - l O I ) F O R S ' J C H P R O P O S A L S . ) 

O I L 
W E LL H 

C A S 

W E 1, • 
7, Unit Agreement Name 

2. Name of Operator y 

D. L. Hannifin and Joe Don Cook ••/ 
8. Farm or Lease Name 

M e r l a n d 
3. Address of Operator 

P . O . Box 945, R o s w e l l , New M e x i c o 88201 
9. WeU No. 

One 
4, Locat ion of Well 

2030 
U N I T L E T T E R . 

S o u t h 1846 
? E E T F R O M T H E L I N E A N D F E E T F R O M 

10. F ie ld and Pool,, or Wildcat 

W i l d c a t 

Eas t 24 22 E 26 S 
. L I N E , S E C T I O N . . T O W N S H I P _ 

15. Elevation (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 

3174 Gr 
12. County 

E d d y 
16. Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F : 

R E M E D I A L W O R K | j 

A R I L Y A B A N D O N j j 

• 

P E R F O R M 

T E M P C R 

P U L L OR A L T E R C A S I N G 

P L U G A N O A B A N D O N 

C H A N G E P L A N S 

• 

• 

• 

R E M E D I A L W O R K 

C O M M E N C E D R I L L I N G O P N S . 

C A S I N G T E S T A N D C E M E N T JQ.B 

O T H E R 

• A L T E R I N G C A S I N G | j 

P L U G A N D A B A N D O N M E N T ( _ | 

• 

17. Describe Proposed or Compiet sd Operations (Clearly state a l l pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed 
w o r k ) S E E R U L E 11*03. 

Spud - 1 -24-1974 

8 5 / 8 " c a s i n g - 20 l b p e r f t @375 f t w i t h 250 sks 
c l a s s "C" cement 2% c a l c i u m c l o r i d e 
W.O.C . t i m e was a p p r o x i m a t e l y 89 h r s . P r e s s u r e d c a s i n g t o 685 P S I . 
H e l d f o r 35 m i n . t e s t ok 

5h" c a s i n g - 1 5 . 5 l b s p e r f t @4518 f t - see a t t a c h e d s h e e t 
cement l e v e l up t o 1700 f t W.O.C. t i m e was a p p r o x i m a t e l y 156 h r s . 
on t h e 5 V c a s i n g . P r e s s u r e d C a s i n g t o 740 P S I . H e l d f o r 40 M i n . 
T e s t O . K . 

P e r f o r a t e d 4 s h o t s p e r f t - / 4 4 5 4 - 5 6 , . a n d 4458 - 64 
Washed 500 g a l l o n s mud ~acrid 

18. I hereby cer t i fy that ths information above is true and complete to the best cf my knowledge! and belief. 

A P P R O V E D B Y 

Oil #M SM WSPECTQa 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L . , I F A N Y : 

DATEFEB 2 81974 



V . P.' O . D R A W E R 1 4 3 J 

D U N C A N , O K L A H O M A 7 3 5 3 3 NO. 658712 
Id /Jfcr/nnJ £ 4 i £J1 

C O N T » » C T O » D U N C A N 

O N L Y 

M A » a i r o D E U V I K R O T O I O C A T I O H 

a M ! ^ ) » K O V I A L O C A I I O K 

Co,7st.p A 2 
36H&0 

D. L. HANNIFIN & J . O . COOK > 
J .P . WHITE BLDG» 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 

C U 1 T . I K V , 

o « t o . at 

• * 
• 2 
• 3 
• « 

^ L O C A T I O N 

O R O ( H N O . » U L H M A T ! ttlAU 

T I C K « T N O , 

T O T A L A C t O - 2 * D O T ! W i l l | T M 

N O . c o f i m 

c^^/->7T d Q»t;s>* & •N I C T 
i L l 

D U I » V T H K Z f t T H O f f O L L D W ( * t < * M O N T H , I K T V W t S T 

C H A A C E P A f T C K « * O A * } ~ R O M D A T ! O f ( N * O l C « . 

. Cash discount al lowed if pa id b y duff date. 

.Tax adjustment may be deducted if d iscounted. 

r w * c * • t C O M D A O V B * r . 

o » P A M T w o . 
O K S C M I ) » T I O N 

U N I T S 1 U N I T S 2 
t m i T 

M I C C 
A M O U N T 

C 
90 

l Tnp Pi«$ sua F T 

L 7~y/?e / / den est £ 222. OO 

l i /JO 299 

7~ L.tzi JL£Q cu. 
W>U,-A (7/L; lrM%/r>mr/i z 

Jt c. 
S&JL At. 

1/4./r 3 sh 2T0 

7-/0 9 J Jut­ s'o 

uC- 2 J2 3<L 

$/£--/?,?/? _. 2 9iT 

LSJX $n7-7o?: Q<?n£s a i 0 (TV T S ~ 3 <r.c 

C U . 
r r . 

S S » V I C R C N A X O I 
e u . 

r?Q</ 

"oo. 3Qi M 
T O T A L 

W Z I O H T 
L O A D S D 

t i . r 3 ^1 
J O * l A 7 ! * ' A C T O f » l L V C O M f U T K O ? _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

O M I t A T r O N a / K p ^ 5 l ^ M - r t T - ^ 3 A ^ P i » ~ A C T O » V ? _ 

T A X R E F E R E N C E S S U B T O T A L 

T A X 7c. 
T A X 

^ r..<: . T O T A L . cm 
Customer or H i i A;j»nt Hal i l i jur ton Operator 



NO. OF COPIES R E C E I V E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

S A N T A F E i 
F I L E 

U . S . G . S . ?-* 
L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R f 

~rs r * ?r t \ / *~ 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

n - - - . v. 
Form C-1Q1 
R e v i s e d 1-1-65 

Amen docL Oo era t o r >V3-vrvi_..'-

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 

5 A , i n d i c a t e T y p e o l L e a s e 

STATE • FEE £ ] 

. 5 . Sta ta O i l & Gas L e a s e N o . 

l a . T y p e ot" Work 7. Unit Agreement Name 

DRILL 
b . T y p e o f W e l l 

7LL WESLL ( Z J 

DEEPEN | | 

O I L 
VVEL 

S I N G L E [ X ~ ] 
ZONE I I 

PLUG 8ACK O 

M U L T I P L E I I 
ZONE I I 

, Fa rm or L e c s e N a m e 

Merland 
2. Nome o f Opera to r 

D. L . Hannif in & Joe Don Cook 
9. W s l l K o . 

1 
3. A d d r e s s o f Opera to r 

P. 0. Box 945 Roswel l , New Mexico 
2TJ04" 

88201 
10. t - ' i e i d end P o o l , o r W i l d c a t 

Wildcat Delaware 
soutfr 

lavcttons (Show whether DF, RT, etc.) 2 1 A . K i n d & S ta tus P l u g . B o n d 

Blanket 
2 I B . D r i l l i n g C o n t r a c t o r 

Cactus D r i l l i n g Co. Feb. 1, 1974 
22 . A p p r o x . D a t e V/ork w i l l s t a r t 

23. 
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF H O L E 1 S IZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. T O P / 

12%" | 8 5 / 8 " 20 375 200 S u r f a c e / 
7 7 / 8 " 5 ^ B 1 5 . 5 4550 500 Approx. 180o! 

Surface cas ing w i l l be se t at approx. 375 and cement c i r c u l a t e d to sur face 

W O C time w i l l be 18 h r s . then blowout preventers w i l l be i n s t a l l e d and 

tes ted d a i l y during d r i l l i n g . 

APPPQVAL VAUO 
^ 9 ^ € r - B r r r i UNLESS 

DRILLING CO,MM£NC£D, 

I N A B O V E S P A C E : D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P R O G R A M : I C P R O P O S A L I S T O DEEPEN O R P L U G B A C K , G I V E DATA ON PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE A N D P R O P O S E D N E W P R O D U C ­

T I V E Z O S C . GIVE BLOWOUT PHEVENTEFI P R O G R A M , IF A N Y . 

I h e r eby c e r t i f y > h a t the i n f o r m a t i o n above i s t rue and c o m p l e t e t o the b e s t o f my k n o w l e d g e and b e l i e f . 

si.^.i" ' : J S : Title Operator D a t e 12-21-73 

(This space for State (Jsely 

APPROVED BV / A i M J M M s i / i s p s s r o B 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L , I F A M Y : 

DEC 2 8 1973 
D A T E 



NO- OF COPIES R E C E I V E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 1 
S A N T A F E 

F I L E 

U . 3 . G . 3 . 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O P E R A T O R 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

- w "l \ V £ D 
Form C - I 01 
R e v i s e d 1-1-65 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPENyOR-PLU&BACK 

5 A . I n d i c a t e T y p e o f L e a s e 

S T A T E f ~ j TEE 

5. State O i l & Gas Lease No. 

l a . T y p e o f Work 7. U n i t Agreemen t N a m e 

DRILL U i ] 
b . T y p e o f W e l l 

OI L ' , . A GAS ( j 
W E L L L V ^ J W E L L I I 

DEEPEN [ U PLUG BACK L l 
3. Farm or L e c s e N a m e 

SINGLE ! „ [ M U L T I P L E I I 
ZONE U 4 j ZONE I I Mariand 

l . riamw 01 Operator 

D. L . Hannifin 
9. W e l l Mc; 

3 . A d d r e s s o f O p e r a t o r 

P. 0. Box 945, Roswell, New Mexico 83201 
10. F i e l d ar .x P o o l , c r V/ i idca t 

Wildcat DalaT,vare 

l , i'.levatlans (Show whether DF, RT, etc.) 21 A. Kind 5, Status Plug. Bond 

Ona-Well 
2 1 3 . D r i l l i n g C o n t r a c t o r 

Cactus D r i l l i n g Co* 
2 2 . A p p r o x . Dcde Work w i l l s t a r t 

Feb. 1, 1974 
23 . 

PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENT PROGRAM 

SIZE OF H O L E S IZE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING D E P T H SACKS OF CEMENT EST. T O P 

3 5 / 3 " 20 375 200 S u r f a c e 
7 7 / 8 " 1 5 . 5 4550 500 A o p r a x . 1300 

Surface casing w i l l be set at approx. 375 and cement c irculated to surface 

W O C time w i l l be IS hrs . then blowout preventers w i l l be ins ta l l ed and 

tested dai ly during d r i l l i n g 

APPROVAL VALID 
PO;; 90 DAYS UNLESS 

D""' ;NG CQMrMNCED, 

I N A B O V E S P A C E D E S C R I B E P R O P O S E D P K O G H A M * . I f F S O ' ' O i A I . IS TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA 0 * PRESENT PRODUCTIVE ZONE AMD FROPOSED NEW PRODUC­
T I V E ?.OME. GIVE BLOWOUT PREVENTED PROGRAM, !F A ^ Y . 

I h e r e b y c e r t i f y t ha t the i n f o r m a t i o n above i s t rue and c o m p l e t e t o the b e s t o f my k n o w l e d g e and b e l i e f . 

C O N D I T I O N S O F A P P R O V A L , I F A N Y : 



~Y1 MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION COMM ON 

Wti_L LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
Form C - L G 2 
Supersedes C-128 

' E f f e c t i v e 1-1-5$ 

A U d i s t a n c e s must be f r o m the c u t e r boundar ies of the S e c t i o n . 

D. L . Hanni f in 
Lea se 

garland 
Weii No. 

1 
Unit Letter Sec: 

J 1 
i 

24 
Towns 

22 S 
Range . 

26 E 
County 

Eddy 
Actual Footage Location 

3 ^ ° fee-
»f Well: 

east 
from tne 

2004 Ssuth 
feet from the 

l ine 

Ground'Lj?vex __Iev. -reducing Formation Pool 

W i l d c a t 
Dedicated Acreage: 

40 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. ; 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the well , outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working i 
interest and royalty). j 

j 
3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well , have the interests of a l l owners been consoli- 1 

dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| I Yes | I Xo If answer is "yes ' ' type of consolidation 

If answer is "no ' ' l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) , 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the wel l until a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unti l a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

i — Jo J° 

330 680 90 1350 16 50 1980 2310 2540 000 1500 1000 500 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con-

tained herein is (rue and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

Noma Z7~ 

P o s i t i o n 

C o m p a n y 

D a t e 
—1 

/ hereby certify that the well location 

shown on this picf was plotted from fie fd1 

notes of actual surveys made by me or 

under my suaervis/ort, and thai the same 

is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

Nov. 9, 1973 

Registered ProfepSiorjal.'Engineer 

c/.d/or Land Surveyor- "/ : • 

17. H* 220. 
C e r t i f i c a t e N o . • 



BLEN'DSN, McCORMICK AND NORRID, P. A. 

D I C K A . B L E N D E N 

M I C H A E L F . M C C O » M I C K 

BUFORD L . NOJUUD 

T E L E P H O N E 887-2802 

A K E A CODE SOS 

211 W E S T MERMOD 

C A B I 3 « A O , N E W MSXICO 88220 

December 7, 1973 

M r . W. A. Gressett, Supervisor & 
Oi l & Gas Inspector 

Oi l Conservation Commission n • „ C 
Drawer DD ART-SU. OKFICK 

Artes ia , New Mexico 88210 

Dear M r . Gressett: 

: This le t ter i s to i n f o r m you that the City of Carlsbad has no objection 
to the fo l lowing proposed location of a Hannifin wel l i n the Sec. 24, T 22 S, 
R 26 E, N . M . P . M . : . 

I am informed that that location w i l l not in te r fe re wi th the operations 
of the Cavern City A i r Termina l . As long as the wel l i s d r i l l ed at the above 
location, the City of Carlsbad has no objection to d r i l l i n g permits being issued. 

A wel l site ly ing 2, 004 1 f r o m the South l ine 
and 1, 870' f r o m the East line of said section. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

MICHAEL F . McCORMICK 
City Attorney 

MFMcCibr 



Memo 
W.A.GRESSETT SUPER. 
& OIL & GAS INSP. 
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NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DAT' 

Name of Employee Gres se t t & Mermis 

Time of Departure 9^10 A. M. Time of Return 11:30 A. M. 

Miles Travelled 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 
D. L. H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland # 1 , 2004' FSL & 1870' FEL 
Sec. 24-22-26 W i l d c a t Delaware t e s t . They were TD 400' 8-5/8"-
396-250 sacks Class C 2% CC c i r c u l a t e d t o surface. The r i a i s 

mud pump, l i g h t p l a n t and water tank had been moved t o the other 
side o f the l o c a t i o n . They were i n the process o f n i p p l i n g up 
when they got orders t o shut down. The blowout preventers are 
Shaffer 10" Series 900 h y d r u a l i c and manual operated, not com­
p l e t e l y hooked up y e t . The d e r r i c k i s 96' h i g h on about a 10' 
s u b s t r u c t u r e . 

This w e l l i s 141' + from Grace A t l a n t i c , ( I didn't, get under the 
su b s t r u c t u r e t o measure.) The mud pump and l i g h t p l a n t were about 
90' from Grace Well and the water tank was some c l o s e r , and then 
the road. 

The crew was t h e r e working o ut around the mud pump and we met the 
pusher Mr. J. E. P r i c h a r d on the way out. 

s t i l l ove however, the d e r r i c k was l a i d down and the 

Employee's Si 
D i s t r i c t #11 

ignature 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

Name of Employee w. A. Gres se t t 

Time of Departure 10:00 A. M. Time of Return 1:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 7 7 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v is i ted . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D. L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland # 1 - J , 24-22-26 

They were d r i l l i n g @ 2500' ( approx imate ly 15 ' -pe r hour) 
w/10# b r i n e water and were l o o s i n g some f l u i d . " W i l l mud up 
@ 4 0 0 0 ' . They made a t r i p f o r a new b i t yes te rday and the 
b lowout p reven te r s were checked a t t h a t t i m e . Blowout p reven te r s 
are h y d r a u l i c on b o t h b l i n d s and p ipe rams manual on p ipe rams 
o n l y . K i l l l i n e connected up and have 3%" choke l i n e w /2 -2" l i n e s . 

The gerinomo l i n e i s hooked up . 

Flow l i n e f r o m Grace A t l a n t i c not. f l a g g e d , see p i c t u r e # 1 . 
P i c t u r e #2 taken s t and ing a t we l lhead o f Grace A t l a n t i c # 1 . 
" #3 " up tha road approx imate ly 200 n o r t h & some eas t 
o f Grace W e l l . 

They are running survey every 200' & §> 2300 they were approximately 
40' N & 20 E of surface l o c a t i o n . 

/Art Employee's Signature 
D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-5-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gres se t t 

Time of Departure 11:00 A. M. Time of Return 3:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 93 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties peiformed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

Drove through Empire Abo Pool A t l a n t i c i s l a y i n g t h e i r gas 
i n j e c t i o n l i n e s and g e t t i n g the compressors s e t . 

D. L. H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 d r i l l i n g 
(§J 2959 a t approximately 20 f e e t per hour, s t i l l l o s i n g some 
d r i l l i n g f l u i d , hole s t i l l going NE. They were making a new 
road t o come i n f r o n t o f the r i g and had a 4 man crew b u i l d i n g 
a fence around the r i g and w e l l , according t o the d r i l l e r , they 
w i l l run a cross fence between r i g and w e l l . 

Last n i g h t , the Graces had a n i g h t watchman a t the w e l l . 

Employee's Signature 
D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-6-74 

Name o f Employee W. A , G r e s s e t t . 

Time o f Departure 1 2 : 3 0 P. M . Time of Return 2 :30 P . M. 

Miles Travelled 77 

I n the space below please ind ica te purpose o f t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v i s i t e d . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D. L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook M e r l a n d # 1 - J , 2 4 - 2 2 - 2 6 

They were d r i l l i n g (§> 3442 a t 1:20 P . M. h o l e s t i l l g o i n g NE. 
W i l l r u n s u r v e y (§> a p p r o x i m a t e l y 3450 , had s t a r t e d t o mud u p . 
They have b u i l t a f e n c e a round b o t h w e l l and r i g and have a B u r n s 
D e t e c t i v e Guard (Badge #37306) M r . H u n t l e y a t t h e e n t r a n c e 
s t o p p i n g c a r s and g i v i n g them a s l i p o f paper s t a t i n g 
ONLY AUTHORIZED VEHICLES AND PERSONNEL PERMITTED 
SUBJECT TO L I A B I L I T Y FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES 
OCCURRING HEREIN. 

Employee's Signature 
D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-7-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 8:25 A. M. Time of Return 4:35 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 77 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v is i ted . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

To meet Mr. West & Inexco Personnel and check l o c a t i o n i n W/2 o f 
Sec. 26-24S-23E f o r Topography. Met Mr. T e r ry E l l s t r o m , Inexco 
Mr. Red P e r r y , New Mexico C o n s t r u c t i o n and the surveyor t o check 
topography i n Sec. 26-24S-23E. Th is i s i n rough c o u n t r y i n Dark 
Canyon. A l o c a t i o n cou ld be made 2490 FSL & 2565 FEL wh ich would 
r e q u i r e about 15 f e e t o f cu t and f i l l . Then we found a good 
l o c a t i o n 2260 FSL & 760 FWL. (Most l o c a t i o n s i n t h i s area w i l l be 
non-s tandard . ) 

Then t o check D . L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland # 1 - J , 24-22-26. 
The gate i s now c l o s e d , however, the guard g ivesyou a l i t t l e s l i p 
and opens the g a t e . 
(a) 3:30 P. M. they were d r i l l i n g @ 3984 s t i l l go ing NE 
@ 3800 N-31E 1° K e l l y cock has no t been i n s t a l l e d . 

Employee's Si 
D i s t r i c t # n 

gnature 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2/8/74 

Name of Employee W. A . Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 12:15 p .m. Time of Return 4:00 p .m. 

Miles Travelled 78 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties peiformed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v i s i t ed . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n 

H a n n i f i n & Cook, Merland # 1 - J , 24-22-26 

A t 1:20 p .m. TD 4198' ou t o f h o l e f o r new b i t . 
4 

Wash the Blowout preventer out and checked them working f i n e . 

K e l l y Cock has been i n s t a l l e d . 

I l e f t l o c a t i o n a t 3:00 p.m. they were going back i n h o l e 

should be on bottom around 3:30 - 3:45 p.m. 

Survey a t 3999' N-60E 1° 

Employee's Si 
Di s t r i c t #11 

gnature 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-9-10-74 

Name o f Employee W. A . G r e s s e t t 

Time o f Departure 12 :15 A . M . 2 - 9 - 7 4 Time of Return 11 :00 A . M. 2 - 1 0 - 7 4 

I n the space below please ind ica te purpose o f t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v i s i t e d . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D . L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook M e r l a n d # 1 - J , 2 4 - 2 2 - 2 6 , o u t @ 
12 :15 A . M . 2 - 9 - 7 4 , on l o c a t i o n @ 1:10 A . M. d r i l l i n g @ 4288 
( n o t g o i n g f a s t as t o o l pushe r had t h o u g h t i t w o u l d ) @ 2 :20 A . M 
d r i l l i n g <§> 4 2 9 5 . I l e f t and came h o m e - i n (§> 3 :15 A . M. b a c k o u t 
@ 8:45 A. M . on l o c a t i o n d> 9:35 A . - M . d r i l l i n g @ 4368 , @ 12 :55 P. M. 
d r i l l i n g @ 4403 y @ 1:15 P. M . TD 4408 , p i c k e d up t o 4368 and r a n 
s u r v e y E - 1 ° b a c k t o d r i l l i n g d> 2 :00 P. M . , @ 2 :25 P . M . d r i l l i n g 
@ 4416, d> 3 :50 P. M . d r i l l i n g d> 4426,d> 4 : 5 0 P . M. TD 4437 mak ing 
c o n n e c t i o n and c h e c k i n g b l o w o u t p r e v e n t e r s - @ 8 :00 P . M. d r i l l i n g 
@ 4441 , @ 9:00 P . M. d r i l l i n g @ 4 4 5 3 , 1 0 : 0 0 P. M. d r i l l i n g @ 4463 
mud w e i g h t . 1 0 . 2 # v i s . 37 w a t e r l o s s 7, d r i l l e d pay zone f r o m 4467 
t o 4478 f r o m 10:25 P. M. t o 11 :00 P. M. n o t h i n g happened . <§ 1 2 : 4 0 A . M 
2 - 1 0 - 7 4 d r i l l i n g @ 4489 ; @ 2:45 A . M. d r i l l i n g @ 4 5 0 1 , ® 4 : 0 0 A . M . 
TD 4508 , w i l l c i r c u l a t e t i l l 7 :00 A . M . S t a r t out . o f h o l e @ 7 : 1 0 A . M . 
(a) 9:45 A . M. o u t o f h o l e w i t h b i t - h o l e f u l l o f mud - l o o k s o k . 
D r e s s e r A t l a s r i g g i n g up t o r u n l o g s . L e f t l o c a t i o n @ 1 0 : 0 0 A . M. 
I n a d d i t i o n t o t h e Burns Guard a t t h e g a t e t o t h i s w e l l , t h e y had 
a n o t h e r one r u n n i n g a round t o s e v e r a l w e l l s i n t h e a r e a ( t h e Grace 
A t l a n t i c i n c l u d e d ) c h e c k i n g p r e s s u r e s e v e r y h o u r . 1:30 P. M. 
2 - 1 0 - 7 4 j u s t t a l k e d t o M r . Lamb and t h e y a r e t a k i n g a d r i l l s t em 
t e s t on t h e w e l l now. 

Miles Travelled 165 - 2 t r i p s ^ 

Employee's Signature 
D i s t r i c t # n 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-12-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gres se t t 

Time of Departure 9:30 A. M. Time of Return 4:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 145 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

H a n n i f i n & Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 on l o c a t i o n @ 10:30 A. M. 
TD 4518 j u s t s t a r t e d running 5h" casing. 
Dst 4448-4508 t o o l opened w i t h f a i r blow i n c r e a s i n g t o good blow 
gas t o surface 15" f l u i d i n 90" o i l < i n 95" loaded d r i l l pipe w i t h 
mud a f t e r f a i l i n g t o reverse out, recovered 1200' mud 840* mud & 
o i l 2197' o i l & gas 180' s a l t water IHP 2351 l h ' I s i p 2096 f p 
126-296 3' f s i p 2070 & b u i l d i n g . ( D r i l l pipe unloaded on the 
way out o f the h o l e ) . Then they went back i n and d r i l l e d 10 more 
f e e t o f hole c i r c u l a t e d 2 h r s . , came out t o run 5%" casing. 

Belco P e t r . Corp. Hudson Federal # 1 - NW/4 o f 1-23-30 found new 
pad approximately 300' E-W X 320* N-S w i t h c e l l a r dug approximately 
i n center E-W and 75' from n o r t h s i d e . There i s a power l i n e 
c u t t i n g across the SW/ corner o f the pad, approximately 230' from 
c e l l a r t o power l i n e s due south. 

Went back by H a n n i f i n & Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 on l o c a t i o n 
d> 2:10 P. M. 5h" casing on bottom d> 2:25, put. head on & c i r c u l a t e d 
t i l l 3:00 P. M. Prep, t o cement w i t h 450 sacks. I l e f t @ 3:00 P. M 

Employee's Si, 
D i s t r i c t # n 

gnature 



ONLY AUTHORIZED VEHICLES AND PERSONNEL PERMITTED 

SUBJECT TO LIABILITY FOR ANY AND- ALL DAMAGES 

OCCURRING HEREIN. 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2/8/74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 12:15 p .m. Time of Return 4:00 p .m. 

Miles Travelled 78 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases vis i ted. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n 

H a n n i f i n & Cook, Merland #1 - J , 24-22-26 

A t 1:20 p .m. TD 4198' out o f ho le f o r new b i t . 
4 

Wash the Blowout preventer out and checked them working f i n e . 

K e l l y Cock has been i n s t a l l e d . 

I l e f t location at 3:00 p.m. they were going back i n hole 

should be on bottom around 3:30 - 3:45 p.m. 

Survey at 3999' N-60E 1° 

Employee's Si 
District #11 

ignature 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 1-28-74 

Name of Employee Gresse t t & Mermis 

Time of Departure 9:10 A. M. Time of Return 11:30 A. M. 

Miles Travelled 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 
D. L. H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland # 1 , 2004' FSL & 1870' FEL 
Sec. 24-22-26 Wildcat Delaware t e s t . They were TD 400' 8-5/8"-
396-250 sacks Class C 2% CC c i r c u l a t e d t o surface. The r i g i s 
s t i l l over the ho l e ; however, the d e r r i c k was l a i d down and the 
mud pump, l i g h t p l a n t and water tank had been moved t o the other 
side o f the l o c a t i o n . They were i n the process o f n i p p l i n g up 
when they got orders t o shut down. The blowout preventers are 
Shaffer 10" Series 900 h y d r u a l i c and manual operated, not com­
p l e t e l y hooked up y e t . The d e r r i c k i s 96' hi g h on about a 10' 
sub s t r u c t u r e . 

This w e l l i s 141' + from Grace A t l a n t i c , ( I d i d n ' t get under the 
substructure t o measure.) The mud pump and l i g h t p l a n t were about 
90' from Grace Well and the water tank was some c l o s e r , and then 
the road. 

The crew was there working out around the mud pump and we met the 
pusher Mr. J. E. Pric h a r d on the way out. 

Di s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-4-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 10:00 A. M. Time of Return 1:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D. L. H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 

They were d r i l l i n g (§> 2500' (approximately 15" per hour) 
w/10# b r i n e water and were lo o s i n g some f l u i d . W i l l mud up 
(§i 4000' . They made a t r i p f o r a new b i t yesterday and the 
blowout preventers were checked a t t h a t time. Blowout preventers 
are h y d r a u l i c on both b l i n d s and pipe rams manual on pipe rams 
only. K i l l l i n e connected up and have 3%" choke l i n e w/2-2" l i n e s . 

The gerinomo l i n e i s hooked up. 

Flow l i n e from Grace A t l a n t i c not flagged, see p i c t u r e # 1 . 
P i c t u r e #2 taken standing a t wellhead o f Grace A t l a n t i c # 1 . 

#3 " 
of Grace Well. 

up the road approximately 200 n o r t h & some east 

They are running survey every 200' & @ 2300 they were approximately 
40' N & 20 E o f surface l o c a t i o n . 

D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-9-10-74 

Name o f Employee W. A . Gres se t t . 

Time o f Departure 1 2 ; 15 A . M. 2 - 9 - 7 4 Time of Return 11 :00 A . M. 2 - 1 0 - 7 4 

In the space below please indicate purpose o f t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v i s i t e d . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D . L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook M e r l a n d # 1 - J , 2 4 - 2 2 - 2 6 , o u t d> 
12:15 A . M. 2 - 9 - 7 4 , on l o c a t i o n d> 1:10 A . M. d r i l l i n g @ 4288 
( n o t g o i n g f a s t as t o o l pusher had t h o u g h t i t w o u l d ) (§> 2 :20 A . M 
d r i l l i n g d> 4295 . I l e f t and came h o m e - i n @ 3:15 A . M. back o u t 
@ 8:45 A . M . on l o c a t i o n @ 9:35 A.«M. d r i l l i n g @ 4368 , @ 12:55 P. M. 
d r i l l i n g @ 4403, <§> 1:15 P. M. TD 4408 , p i c k e d up t o 4368 and r a n 
s u r v e y E - 1 ° back t o d r i l l i n g @ 2 :00 P. M . , @ 2:25 P . M. d r i l l i n g 
d> 4416,(3) 3 :50 P. M . d r i l l i n g © 4426,@ 4 : 5 0 P . M. TD 4437 making 
c o n n e c t i o n and c h e c k i n g b l o w o u t p r e v e n t e r s - (§> 8 :00 P . M. d r i l l i n g 
@ 4441, (§> 9:00 P. M. d r i l l i n g @ 4 4 5 3 , 1 0 : 0 0 P. M. d r i l l i n g @ 4463 
mud w e i g h t 10 .2# v i s . 37 w a t e r l o s s 7 , d r i l l e d pay zone f r o m 4467 
t o 4478 f r o m 10:25 P. M. t o 11 :00 P. M. n o t h i n g happened . ®> 12:40 A . M . 
2 -10 -74 d r i l l i n g @ 4 4 8 9 , ® 2:45 A . M. d r i l l i n g ® 4 5 0 1 , ® 4 :00 A . M. 
TD 4508 , w i l l c i r c u l a t e t i l l 7 :00 A . M. S t a r t o u t o f h o l e @ 7:10 A . M . 
@ 9:45 A . M. o u t o f h o l e w i t h b i t - h o l e f u l l o f mud - l o o k s o k . 
Dre s se r A t l a s r i g g i n g up t o r u n l o g s . L e f t l o c a t i o n @ 10 :00 A . M. 
I n a d d i t i o n t o t h e Burns Guard a t t h e g a t e t o t h i s w e l l , t h e y had 
a n o t h e r one r u n n i n g a round t o s e v e r a l w e l l s i n t h e a r e a ( t h e Grace 
A t l a n t i c i n c l u d e d ) c h e c k i n g p r e s s u r e s e v e r y h o u r . 1:30 P. M. 
2 - 1 0 - 7 4 j u s t t a l k e d t o M r . Lamb and t h e y a r e t a k i n g a d r i l l s tem 
t e s t on t h e w e l l now. 

Miles Travelled 165 - 2 t r i p s 

Employee's Signature 
D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-12-74 

Name of Employee w » A » Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 9:30 A. M. Time of Return 4:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 145 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

H a n n i f i n & Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 on l o c a t i o n (§> 10:30 A. M. 
TD 4518 j u s t s t a r t e d running 5h" casing. 
Dst 4448-4508 t o o l opened w i t h f a i r blow i n c r e a s i n g t o good blow 
gas t o surface 15" f l u i d i n 90" o i l 4 i n 95" loaded d r i l l pipe w i t h 
mud a f t e r f a i l i n g t o reverse out, recovered 1200' mud 840' mud & 
o i l 2197' o i l & gas 180' s a l t water IHP 2351 l h ' I s i p 2096 f p 
126-296 3' f s i p 2070 & b u i l d i n g . ( D r i l l pipe unloaded on the 
way out of the h o l e ) . Then they went back i n and d r i l l e d 10 more 
f e e t o f hole c i r c u l a t e d 2 h r s . , came out t o run 5h" casing. 

Belco Petr. Corp. Hudson Federal #1- NW/4 o f 1-23-30 found new 
pad approximately 300' E-W X 320' N-S w i t h c e l l a r dug approximately 
i n center E-W and 75' from n o r t h s i d e . There i s a power l i n e 
c u t t i n g across the SW/ corner o f the pad, approximately 230' from 
c e l l a r t o power l i n e s due south. 

Went back by H a n n i f i n & Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 on l o c a t i o n 
d> 2:10 P. M. 5h" casing on bottom @ 2:25, put head on & c i r c u l a t e d 
t i l l 3:00 P. M. Prep, t o cement w i t h 450 sacks. I l e f t (§> 3:00 P. M 

Dis t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-6-74 

Name o f Employee W. A . Gre s se t t . 

Time o f Departure 12 :30 P. M . Time o f Return 2 :30 P . M. 

Miles Travelled 77 

In the space below please indica te purpose o f t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v i s i t e d . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

D. L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook M e r l a n d # 1 - J , 24 -22 -26 

They were d r i l l i n g @ 3442 a t 1:20 P . M. h o l e s t i l l g o i n g NE. 
W i l l r u n s u r v e y (§> a p p r o x i m a t e l y 3450, had s t a r t e d t o mud u p . 
They have b u i l t a f e n c e a round b o t h w e l l and r i g and have a Burns 
D e t e c t i v e Guard (Badge #37306) M r . H u n t l e y a t t h e e n t r a n c e 
s t o p p i n g c a r s and g i v i n g them a s l i p o f paper s t a t i n g 
ONLY AUTHORIZED VEHICLES AND PERSONNEL PERMITTED 
SUBJECT TO L I A B I L I T Y FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES 
OCCURRING HEREIN. 

Employee's Signature " 
D i s t r i c t #11 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-7-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 8:25 A. M. Time of Return 4:35 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 77 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
l i s t i n g wells or leases v is i ted . 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

To meet Mr. West & Inexco Personnel and check l o c a t i o n i n W/2 o f 
Sec. 26-24S-23E f o r Topography. Met Mr. Te r ry E l l s t r o m , Inexco 
Mr. Red Per ry , New Mexico C o n s t r u c t i o n and the surveyor t o check 
topography i n Sec. 26-24S-23E. Th i s i s i n rough coun t ry i n Dark 
Canyon. A l o c a t i o n cou ld be made 2490 FSL & 2565 FEL which would 
r e q u i r e about 15 f e e t o f cut and f i l l . Then we found a good 
l o c a t i o n 2260 FSL & 760 FWL. (Most l o c a t i o n s i n t h i s area w i l l be 
non-s tandard . ) 

Then to check D. L . H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland #1 - J , 24-22-26. 
The gate i s now c losed , however, the guard givesyou a l i t t l e s l i p 
and opens the ga t e . 
@ 3:30 P. M. they were d r i l l i n g @ 3984 s t i l l going NE 
•d> 3800 N-31E 1° K e l l y cock has not been i n s t a l l e d . 

Employee's Signature 
District Hi 



NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

FIELD TRIP REPORT 

DATE 2-5-74 

Name of Employee W. A. Gresse t t 

Time of Departure 11:00 A. M. Time of Return 3:00 P. M. 

Miles Travelled 93 

In the space below please indicate purpose of t r i p and duties performed, 
listing" wells or leases visited. 

F i e l d I n s p e c t i o n : 

Drove through Empire Abo Pool A t l a n t i c i s l a y i n g t h e i r gas 
i n j e c t i o n l i n e s and g e t t i n g the compressors s e t . 

D. L. H a n n i f i n & Joe Don Cook Merland #1-J, 24-22-26 d r i l l i n g 
(§> 2959 at approximately 20 f e e t per hour, s t i l l l o s i n g some 
d r i l l i n g f l u i d , hole s t i l l going NE. They were making a new 
road t o come i n f r o n t o f the r i g and had a 4 man crew b u i l d i n g 
a fence around t h e , r i g and w e l l , according t o the d r i l l e r , they 
w i l l run a cross fence between r i g and w e l l . 

Last n i g h t , the Graces had a n i g h t watchman a t the w e l l . 

Employee's Si 
Dis t r i c t #11 

ignature 


